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Surveyor: 32863

This report is the result of an unannounced Fire
and Life Safety re-certification survey conducted
at Sunshing Gardens in Spokane, Washington on | !
4/24/14 by a representative of the Washington I
State Patrol, Fire Protection Bureau. The survey
was conducted in concert with the Washington
Siate Depariment of Social and Health Services
(DSHS) health survey teams, Duaring the physical
tour of the facility | was accompanied by the
Facility Maintenance Director who witnessed any
deficiency noted during this survey.

The existing section of the 2000 Life Safety Code
was used in accordance with 42 CFR 483.70.
This facility is a one story structure of Type 1 hour
constructon with exits to grade and is profected
by a Type 13 sprinkler system and an Automatic
{ Manual Fire Alarm System with corrider smoke
detection. The facility is licensed for 84 residants
with a current census of 80.

The facility is not in substartial compliance with
the 2000 Life Safety Code as adopted by the
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services.

: The following citalions were documented during
i the survey:

The surveyor was:

David Rogers

Deputy State Fire Marshal
Nursing Home Surveyor
32863

The surveyor was from.
Washington State Patrol

Office of the State Fire Marshal
Fire Protection Bureau

i

i

LABORATORY BIRECTOR'S OR SROMIDER/SUPPLIER EEPRESENTA‘I'NE‘S SfGNATURE TrLE (X8} DATE

\?‘C\: ‘xm‘&% / ; ﬁ@m«’b‘%‘md‘?ﬁr” Y-24- 1Y

Any deficiency stateméné»zﬁﬁing with an asteri;?‘(:) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determifed that
cther safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Excapt for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disciosable 80 days
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above Andings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of comection is requisite to continued
pragram participation. '
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PO Box 18130

Spokane WA 29219-9130

Telephone: (508) 954-2746
9

=
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NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Reguired automatic sprinkler systems are
contintiously maintained in reliable operating
condition and are inspected and tested
periodically,.  19.7.5, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA
25,975

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
SBurveyor: 32863

Based upon cbservations and staff interviews on
4/24/14 between approximately 1000 and 1300
hours the facility has failed to maintain the fire
sprinkier system as required. This could result in
the failure of the fire sprinkder system o cperate
properly in the event of a fire and allow the fire to
increase in size and infensity which would
‘endanger the residents, staff and/or visitors within;
the: facility.

The findings include, but are not limited to!

The sprinkler head in the Medicat Records room
is gbstructed by an overhead light, preventing the
water from the sprinkler reaching the far wall in
event of a fire.

The above was discussed and acknowtedged by
the Maintenance Director.

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

K000

K 062

K069

We will be extending the Sprinkler
head, so that it will be at the proper
height as per the Life Safety Code.

© We will make sure that the water will
be able ta reach the far wall. This will
be completed by May 30 2014,

‘ ' 530 L
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 This Standard is not met as evidenced by:

)

i the Maintenance Director,
K 070!

Continued From page 2 ;
Cooking faciliies are protecied in accordance
with 9.2.3.  19.3.2.6, NFPA 96 !

Surveyor: 32863

Based upon record review and staff interviews on
4124114 belween approximately 1000 and 1300
hours the facility has failed to conduct the
required cleaning of the commercial cooking
equipmeant in the kitchen. This could result in an
excessive accumuiation of iammable grease
which would endanger the residents, staff and/or
visitors within the facility.

The findings include, but are not limited o
The facifity has not had the kitchen hood cleansd
since 8-11-13 (required every § months).

The above was discussed and acknowledged by

NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Portable space heating devices are prohibited in
afl health care occupancies, except in
non-sleeping staff and employee areas where the
heating elements of such devices do not exceed
212 degrees F. (100 degrees C)  18.7.8

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Surveyor: 32863

Based upon record review and staff interviews on
4/24/14 betwesn approximately 1000 and 1300
hours the facility has failed fo prohibit the use of
unapproved portable electric heaters within the
facitity. This could resuit in & fire due to the
ignition of combustible materiais that would place |

K069

€ 070 scheduled next,

We have scheduled & cleaning of the
Kitchen Hood to be completed by
Aprit 30 2014, Our maintenance
director will also put in his outlook
when the clganing should be

Y-3e-y
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residents, staff and/or visitors in danger.
o . We have removed the heater from
The findings include, but are not timited to: he admissi i d will b
The portable heater in the Admissions office did the admissions oifice and wiil be
| not automatically shut off when tipped over as making sure that if a heater is
required by code. " needed, that we will purchase this
The above was discussed and acknowledged by instead of employees bringing them
the Maintenance Director. from home. This was completed on
K 147 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K147 April 24 2014
SS=F , ' YAy
Electrical wiring and equipment is in accordance
with NFPA 70, Nationai Electrical Code. 8.1.2
This Standard is not met as evidenced by:
Surveyor: 32863 '
Based upon observations and staff interviews on
4124114 between approximately 1600 and 1300
hours the facility has failed {o restrict the use of
multi-plug outiets {power sirips) to providing
power to permitied electrical equipment. This
.\ could result in a fire from ovarheating of the piug
strip due o the heavy power draw endangering
the residents, staff and/or visitors within the
facility. We have removed the power strips
\ rtai i t d all
The findings inciude, but are not limited to: from the entertainment center and
Powerstrips were observed in use with televisions wings. We have also placed a sign in
at the 100, 200, 300, 400, and 500 Common the units that will read “Do not use
Areas. )
A powerslrip was observed to be plugged into power strips 'f’hankuyau
| another multi-plug adaptor in the Resident Care management”. This was completed
Manager's office. : on 4-38-14. Y a54Y
The above was discussed and acknowledged by
the Mainienance Director.
j
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